Appendix 1

Former Carlisle Engineering Site- Development Brief Consultation-

Representations Received, Responses and Proposed Changes to the Brief:

Source of Representation
Comments
Response
Proposed Changes

United Utilities-External Planning Liaison Officer
No objection to the site being developed provided the site is drained on a separate system with only foul drainage connected into the fowl sewer. Surface water should discharge into the watercourse/ soakaway/ surface water sewer. Sufficient water supply available for domestic purposes, for larger quantities additional information would be required. A separate metered water supply to each unit will be required at the applicant’s expense. 

The water mains will need extending to serve any development on the site, the applicant may be required to pay a capital contribution and will need to sign an Agreement under the Water Industry Act 1991. 

24-hour access rights must be retained to the electricity substations around the site for maintenance reasons. Consideration must be given to the overhead lines underground cables and the substation when considering planting. 

The cost of any requirement to divert apparatus because of any proposed works will usually be borne by the applicant. Care should be taken at all times when working in the vacinity of apparatus.
Response acknowledged
No change- advice already included within the brief

Environment Agency- Planning Liaison Officer
Detailed site investigation should be carried out to establish if the site contains contaminants, the nature of the contaminants and the level of contamination and its potential for polluting the water environment. The method and extent of the investigation should be carried out prior to commencement of work on site to prevent pollution of the water environment.

Consultation with United Utilities required to ensure there is sufficient capacity within the surface water sewer network to cater for the increased levels that a new development will create.

Incorporation of some form of sustainable drainage techniques (SuDS) to limit the rate of discharge of surface water to the receiving catchment.
Acknowledged response, no further information required.
No change- advice already included within the brief from initial consultation. 

Highways, Cumbria County Council
Initially the response was based upon the site area of 2.4 ha confirming that a transport assessment would be required. Subsequently, with the site area reduced, this is no longer the case instead a Transport Assessment Form should be completed by the applicant to ascertain whether the development proposal would materially add to local congestion and if additional assessment would be required for the junction at Lowry Hill Road/ Kingstown Road. Additionally a stage one safety audit in accordance with the ‘ Guidelines for the Safety Audit of Highways, IHT 1996’ would be required for alteration to or provision of new highway infrastructure.
Acknowledged response
Change brief as appropriate in regards removing reference to the need for a Transport Assessment and replacing it with Transport Assessment Form. Plus adding in additional information provided.

Niall Tutton 

Regional Planning Surveyor

NTL 
Not opposed to development on the site, however if the site were to be developed for housing they request a 25m precautionary exclusion zone be imposed around the base of the telecommunications mast based upon MOA guidelines for mast sharing. They state that if housing development were to take place without the exclusion zone in place their mast sharing potential would be limited. 
Acknowledged response, requested further information to enable an informed opinion over the exclusion zone as no further evidence of this requirement could be found
No change to the brief as no evidence to suggest this is a requirement.  PPG8 states local planning authorities should not impose such restrictions. With potential housing adjacent and previous strong opposition from local residents and Councillors to an extension to the mast, planning permission for a higher mast is unlikely to be granted.

Parks Manager, 

Culture Leisure and Sport Services,

Carlisle City Council
Highlight the importance and popularity of the allotments with the local community – allotments full with a waiting list. The site expanded in 1994 to accommodate five plot holders displaced from the nearby Kingstown Nobles allotment site, part of which was sold off for development. Five plots in addition to this were also added. The site has since further expanded with an additional 9 plots being created.

Prefer the option for housing rather than employment on the Carlisle Engineering site due to improved security on the allotments and help to deter the presently problematic rabbit population.

Wish to ensure the retention of the allotments especially as they accommodate displaced allotment holders from the Nobles site and plots are well established with sheds and greenhouses.

Any work on the site that would alter the present drainage patterns should be addressed in such a way to alleviate current and potential flooding problems on the site and allotments. However the wet nature of the wildlife site must be protected, any change in the hydrology there would have a detrimental effect upon the wildlife site where the wet conditions are of paramount importance. Contains protected species e.g. Great Crested Newt.
No response required
Allotments to be protected using policy L19 local plan.

Comments relating to the hydrology of the site included in the brief to ensure that there is minimal impact upon the nature reserve.

Property Services Manager, Carlisle City Council
Question the extent of the site in the brief, feel a more strategic approach is required which includes the allotment land. The original request for the preparation for a development brief on this site included the allotments however it was considered that this would be problematical. The allotments could be relocated to a nearby site.
No response required
Include the allotments within the site area of the brief, however use the strength of local plan policy L19 to protect them from development and comments from Leisure Services.

Mrs.H.Ormandy

2 Lowry Hill Road
Query over the inclusion of the strip of land to the south of the site along Lowry Hill Road
Responded informing her that this would be required to provide an access from Lowry Hill Road to the site if it were to be developed for housing.
No change 

E. Veitch

26 Sanderson Close
Highlighted issues associated with previous operations on the site in relation to excessive noise and ongoing traffic movements close to the residential area. Felt that provided the guidelines within the brief are followed any proposed development should be ok. 
Acknowledged response.
No change

J Brian Cook

Ass. Diocesan Secretary

The Diocese of Carlisle
Enquiry over acquiring a plot of land on the boundary of St. Peter’s Church as a potential site for a replacement parsonage.
Acknowledged receipt of letter, forwarded copy to Property Services.
No Change

Mr. Shaw

19 Swinburn Drive
Ensure the retention of vehicular allotment access during and post construction on the site.

Concern over housing density on the site.

Request for the creation of a through route from Lowry Hill Road to Wakefield Road as part of any proposed housing  development on the site
Acknowledge response
Mention in the brief that access to the allotment must be retained. Housing numbers to be altered in brief to reflect new site area, however density must be between 30-50 dwellings per hectare in line with government guidance PPG3. Through route should not be created as it would create the potential for a rat run through the new development.

Mrs. F. Wood

24 Liddle Close

Lowry Hill


Concern over pedestrian safety with the potential creation of a new access to the site from Lowry Hill Road 
Acknowledged response, awaiting comments from highways at that time, have subsequently received a response
No change as concerns would be considered in the Transport Assessment Form.

C. R. Ormandy

2 Lowry Hill Road
No objection to the principle of a housing development. Use of Wakefield Road for contractor’s vehicles to ensure that traffic levels do not become unacceptably high during development of the site.

Consider relocating the telecommunications mast.

Concerns over the potential number of houses on the site (mentioned the possibility of up to 120 houses?) and the increase in traffic levels (200 additional cars?) as a result. Also raised the issue of capacity in schools whether they could accommodate an increase in numbers of children, concerned that there could be an additional 200+ children.

Development should be smaller in scale consisting of executive housing. 
Acknowledged receipt of letter. Confirmed that the number of houses is likely to be a much lower figure than he suggests
Include reference to the use of Wakefield Road for construction traffic.

J H Bell

32 Lowry Hill Road
Concerns over the density of housing on the site and its potential impact upon the nature reserve and the allotments. Increase in population will result in the nature reserve becoming a play area.

Increase in the number of cars (up to 100) on Lowry Hill Road as a result of a new access from the site would not be acceptable.

The brief should also mention the retention of the hedgerow not just the trees on Lowry Hill Road to protect wildlife and provide screening. 

Feeling that the development brief contradicts itself by suggesting developing high density housing and the need for protecting residential amenity concluding that the Council is more interested in the income achievable from the sale of a site approved for high density housing than its own policies.

Suggests the area needs more open amenity space, such as a park or extension to the nature reserve. Low density housing or a science park would also be considered more acceptable than high-density housing.

Clarification of the boundaries as it unclear from the plan sent out.
Acknowledged receipt of the letter. Clarified the boundaries of development site.

Confirmed that the number of houses is likely to be lower as a result of reducing the site area.
Include in the development brief reference to the retention of the hedgerow where possible.

Due to the proximity of the nature reserve additional amenity space is not required. The land is still available for employment use as stated in the brief however the size of the site is not sufficient for a science park.

Mr & Mrs C Irwin

197 Kingstown Rd
Preference for industrial use on the site and that the allotments remain with no alteration to them. Increase in traffic levels and the impact upon schools- they don’t have sufficient capacity. Housing could create noise in the daytime and at night. Street lighting could be a nuisance as the site is currently unlit.

Capacity on the local sewer system- could it cope with the increase from a new development? Creating a new access from Lowry Hill Road would be intrusive and increase traffic levels. Fear of crime associated with being overlooked from potential new housing and the prospect of affordable housing provision. Electricity supply- the area has been affected by power cuts further development may affect this sensitive supply.
Acknowledged letter.
Allotments to be included in brief but to be protected using local plan policy L19.

Charles Foster

Eden Veterinary Centre, 213 Kingstown Road
Suggestion of partitioning the site, using a quarter for small scale commercial/ employment based development using the exisiting access from Wakefield Road and the remaining three quarters could be used for housing accessed from Lowry Hill Road. Interest in the opportunity to purchase a small site for a purpose built veterinary centre.
Acknowledged letter. Passed onto property for their information.
No change to brief. Both uses would be possible provided residential amenity was protected.

Mrs Whytock

15 Sanderson Close
Concerns over the detrimental effects on the local community resulting from the inclusion of an element of affordable housing in any new housing development on the site.

Request for more affordable properties for older people i.e. bungalows rather than for single people or families. 
Acknowledged receipt
No change. Need will be identified at the time of planning applications.

Ken Cooper

St. Peter’s Close
Concerns over the implications on traffic levels of a housing development which will be accessed from Lowry Hill Road. He feels that traffic levels are already too high creating congestion at peak times. Despite opposing the use of the site for industry, he considers this may be a preferable option, as it would result in the continued use of the Wakefield Road entrance rather than the creation of a new access.
Acknowledge receipt. 
No change. It is not desirable to have residential access through an industrial estate.

